will be accepted less than sixty (60) days in advance of the event date.A special event 
request must be received by the office of special events at least ninety (90) days in 
advance of the event date.  

(c) No Special event reservation request permit applications will be accepted 
may be more submitted no more than three hundred sixty-four (364) days in advance 
except that events that were permitted in the previous year may submit a special event 
reservation request permit application no more than three hundred seventy-four (374) 
days in advance.  

(d) No special event reservation permit application request will be accepted 

without payment of a nonrefundable reservation application fee and a security deposit, 
which may be refundable as described in the special event permit fee resolution.

[...]

Standards for approving, with or without conditions, or 
denying the special event permit. 

(a) An request application for special event permit may be denied on any of 

the following grounds:  

(1) The special event reservation permit application request was 
submitted more than three hundred sixty-four (364) days in advance, or if the event was 
permitted the previous year, the reservation special event permit application request 
was submitted more than three hundred seventy-four days (374) days in advance.;  

(2) The special event permit application request was submitted less 

than ninety (90) days prior to the event date;  

(3) The applicant has not tendered the security deposit, flat rate special 

event permit fee, or certificate of liability insurance thirtysixty-one (361) days in advance